Agenda Item No. C - _3___

VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH Agenda Item Summary

AGENDA ITEM: Approval and authorization for the Village Manager to execute the "Consent to Assignment of Agreement" in order to assign the current Agreement with 1st Fire & Security, Inc. to Summit Fire & Security, LLC in accordance with Section 12 of the Agreement.

ISSUE: On September 22, 2022, the Village entered into an Agreement for Security and Fire Alarm Monitoring/Inspection and Service Labor with 1st Fire & Security, Inc. for fire alarm monitoring and labor within the Village. On July 24, 2024, the Village was notified by 1st Fire & Security, Inc. that it had sold certain of its assets to Summit Fire & Security, LLC. Section 12 of the Agreement provides that no modification shall be made to the Agreement unless such modification is in writing, agreed to by both parties, and attached as an addendum to the Agreement.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Motion to Approve

Initiator	Village Manager	Agenda	Village Council
	Approval	Date	Action
Public Works Dir	Approved	10/17/24	Action

Consent to Assignment of Agreement

On July 24, 2024, 1st Fire & Security, Inc. notified the Village of Royal Palm Beach ("Village") that 1st Fire & Security, Inc. recently agreed to sell certain of its assets to Summit Fire & Security, LLC, correspondence which is appended hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference.

Pursuant to Section 12 of the Agreement between 1st Fire & Security, Inc. and the Village, entered into on September 22, 2022, the Village hereby consents to the assignment of the Agreement in its entirety to Summit Fire & Security, LLC.

The undersigned have executed this Consent to Assignment of the Agreement this 17th day of October, 2024.

Village of Royal Palm Beach

1st Fire & Security, Inc.

By:

By:

Name: Raymond C. Liggins Title: Village Manager Name: Elena Andrews Title: Vice-President